CHAPTER 6.

[Published February 18, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, entitled "of the salaries of state officers and others."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. The clause of section one of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the governor, is hereby so amended as to read as follows: "for the salary of the governor, the sum of five thousand dollars."

SECTION 2. Said section is also amended by adding thereto, immediately after the clause relating to the salary of the governor, the following clause, to wit: "for the salary of the lieutenant-governor, the sum of one thousand dollars."

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 7.

[Published February 18, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend chapter seven of the revised statutes, entitled "of elections."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended. ·

SECTION 1. Sections twenty-six and twenty-seven of chapter seven of the revised statutes, entitled "of elections," are hereby amended by inserting the following proviso after said section twenty-seven: *provided*, that no such adjournment shall be had, or notice thereof given in any incorporated city or village.

Amended.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 8.

[Published February 24, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend chaptar 861 of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act conferring jurisdiction on the county court of Winnebago county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of said chapter 361, is Amended. hereby amended so as to read as follows : there is hereby conferred upon the county court of Winnebago coun- Jurisdiction conferred upon ty, jurisdiction in all civil actions equal to and com- county court. mensurate with the circuit court, for all sums not exceeding three thousand dollars, and of and concerning all property not exceeding that amount in value. And the said county court to the amount aforesaid, shall be a court of general jurisdiction, and shall have and may exercise the same powers and jurisdiction within the county of Winnebago as are now exercised and enjoyed by the circuit court in and for said county in civil actions within the above mentioned limits: and it is expressly understood that such jurisdiction, subject to the above limitations, shall include the following actions and proceedings: "mandamus," actions for the recovery of real property, commonly known as ejectment; "of proceedings against debtors by attachment;" " of the lien of mechanics and others;" " of claim and delivery of personal property," commonly known as the action. of replevin, and also "proceedings for the collection of demands against ships, boats and vessels," and also actions of divorce: provided, such court shall not have jurisdiction in actions of quo warranto.

SECTION 2. Section thirteen (13) of said chapter Judgments may is hereby amended to be [and] read as follows: judg. be rendered in vacation. ment may be had and rendered in vacation in said